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WHAT ABOUT YOUR GARDEN?
It is not being attended to whilst you are at this match you know!
BUT DO NOT WORRY —BY

LILLYWHITES NEW METHOD

you can plant your garden ALL THE YEAR ROUND'!

At their Garden Centre in GRANGE AVENUE,
LUTON there are 50,000 Roses, Fruit Trees,
Flowering Trees and Shrubs ALL. CONTAINER
GROWN., Their “ Self Service™ enables you to
select and plant any tree and shrub, bush and
climbing rose whilst in FULL BLOOM.

Call at the Centre and ask for a free demonstratior.
Open all day Safurday and Sunday 10 a.m.-12 noon

PHONE LUTON 51441 -2

ALL THE YEAR ROUND' PLANTING

CLUB NOTES — continued.
task in the Cup against Sunderland here
next Saturday.

Sale of stand tickets hes been so
encouraging Lhat there scems  every
prospect that every seat will be sold
before the match and, in this respect, we
would remind season ticket holders, some
of whom have not applied yel, that we
cannod puarantes A ticket after next
Wednesday evening.

The Luton Hospitals Commentary
Scheme which &5 spongoréed by Toc H
and the Round Table of Luton hove
agreed to a request Trom their Sunderland
counterparts to extend the broadeast of
this maich to their area.

This will be achieved through a link-
up by the G.P.0O., and it is estimated that
there will be abowt 20,000 in the Sunder-

land area will be listening, in addition
to those in the four local hospitals served
by the scheme.

The Chairmean, Mr, Tom Hodgson,
wishes to thank people who semt both
him and the chib Christmuas cards. In
mosl cases, he does pt kpow  the
addresses: of the ‘senders and this is the
only way ‘in which he can express his
thanks,

Those who enjoy schoolboy feotball,
and there are many In Lulon and the
surrounding  district, should note that
Luton Schoolboys will be mesting South
London on this ground on Wednesday
next, kick-off 730 pm., im the fifth
round of the English Schools Shield.
Only the stand nnd enclosure will be
open and admission prices will be 2/)- for
adults and 1/~ for children.

Join The Luton Bobbers Stand and Supporters Club

1/2 Per Year

21[- Life Member

LUTON TOWN FOOTBALL and ATHLETIC CO., LTD.

Estallished 1585 1

Incorporated 1897

First Profeaslonal Side Seavon 1891 - 92

DIRECTORS :

Chairman : T, HODGSON, Esq.
A. T, ENGLAWD, Esq.
L. 5. HAWKINS, Eig.

Vice - Chairman : 8. W. W. BIGG, Esq., I.P.
B. G. ENGLAND, Esgq.
PERCIVAL G. MITCHELL, Esq.

G. B. HARRIS, Esq.
J. RICHARDSON, Esq.

Secretary ; Mr. R. READHEAD
Honorary Medical Officer: E. J. CRARER, Esq., M.B., ChB,
Honorary Auditors : KEENS, SHAY, KEENS & Co., Chartered Accountants, Luton

Club Notes

WHILE, maturally, we were keenly
disappointed about the adverse results in
the Christimas nmatches with Watford, il
is a fact that the best of luck did not
come our way in sither,

In the home game, 11020 fans, an
encournging attendance on such a cold
day, were thrilled by the way in which
the team wiped out a two goals deficit
with a splendid fight back,

Al that smge. il looked as if we might
turn the takles completely, bul two more
goals by Watford and the Tact that shois
by Dave Pacey and Guordon Riddick hit
the bar, completed our disappointment
und away flew two valuable points,

Unfortunetely, for the réturn  on
Monday, aggin. in bitterlv cold westher
which cut down the crowd dmastically,
we  wers without Rav Whittaker and
Freddie Jardine, bolh of whom wese
injured in the first match. This caused
wholesale chanpes down the left flank
and paved the way for a first appearance
by the former Tottenham full-back, Ken
Banton, who did very well.

As are all meetings with our mnear
rivals, this was a hard fought encourter
and two smap goals by Walford tipped
the sgales in their favour, though we felt,
at the end, that we might weil have had
a podnd.

These defeats have had the effect of
increasing the anxiety about relegation,
though it is felt that better results will
be achieved in the heavier going.

However, it makes fodays encounter
with Oldham Athletic doubly important
because it is abwolutely wvital that two
points should come our way.

After un unhappy sort of start to the
season during the course of which we
beat them 24) at Boundary Park, Oldham
have shown marked improvement and,
recendly, have been hving up to their
ohvious potential, despite the facl that
their former England inside forward,
Albert Quixall, is on the injured list

In their case, form was turned upside
down at Christmas becavse they went to
Shrewsbury and won 3-1 on Boxing Day,
but were beaten on their own ground by
a simflar margin in the return

Like ourselves, Mdham have sumpled
football in the highest circle. thongh not
so recenlly as this club and we bid them
a warm welcome ftoday,

Apant from the meed for points,
victory in this match would boost the
conlidence of the team for their siff

continued inside front cover

We appeal to spectators on this
ground to help cul oui the stupid
practice of throwing toilet rolls on
to the piich which caused ithe
referce to threaten fo stop play
in our last home match with
Brentford.

That ounr supporters were not
responsible we are convinced, and
that the frouble was caused by
youths. Adulis who are standing
nearby can help considersbly by
remonsirating  with  the paper
throwers. We do not want {rouble
on this ground and we intend to
do everything within our power to
stamp it out.




LUTON TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB POOL
Football Results for Saturday, 26th December, 1964 (Yellow Ticket)

1st Prize £50 18 goals 1 Dividend Winner receives £50

2nd Prize £25 17 goals 4 Dividends Winners receive £6 Ss. 0d.
3rd Prize £20 18 goals against 1 Dividend Winner receives £20
Accumulator £10 Three 4’s 4 Dividends Winners receive £2 10s. 0d.

Winning Numbers for week commencing Monday, 28th December, 1964,

£20 £5 £5 £20 £5 £5
MONDAY 04859 08480 18909 THURSDAY 16035 15801 06208
TUESDAY 19501 13674 09742 FRIDAY 09397 10324 17836

WEDNESDAY 12811 00522 11420 PLUS £50 in 5/- LO.Us,

Winning numbers appear daily in the Daily Sketch, Evening News,
Evening Standard and all local papers.
Be sure to save your tickeis for the next Car Prize — A MORRIS MINI DE LUXE

W. CHAMBERLAIN

& €O, (LUTON) LTD.

Keep Right on T0p

VALSPAR ) CEneral ‘R('NS 9 Gentlemen's
Lacqu
e Hardware Hairdressers
. and Stylists
SISSON'S Merchants
Siscolln Distemper x 6, MILL STREET, LUTON
PARIPAN ALL GARDEN Telephone Luton 21961
et REQUISITES :
* 7 CHAIRS OPERATING *

106, Dunstable Road, Luton
Telephone 20329 Enquirles Invited

MOTORISTS
Up to 50 per cent No Claim Bonus
WHY PAY CASH
Your Insurance covered from
£1 deposit and 20 weekly payments

Open all Day Saturday
ALL ENQUIRIES TO

JOIIN FIELDING
& CO. LTD.
WELLINGTON HOUSE

STUART STREET, LUTON
Telephone : LUTON 24547
Immediste Attention for ALL Enquirles

INTERNATIONAL STAFF

Seooter Parade

—[ONDA=—

Sales and Service

86, Leagrave Road, Luton

Open (ill 7 p.m. Telephone 24372

PEN PORTRAITS OF OUR VISITORS

Ronald Swan (goalkeeper). Born at Plean
A close season signing from East Stirling.
A safe and reliable keeper.

Ken Branagan (full back). Born in
Salford. He was signed from Manchester
City in 1960. He has just been appoint-
ed the club’s assistant trainer.

Billy McGinn (full back). Born at
Kilwinning, Ayrshire. This scottish boy
was signed in December 1963 from
Adrossan the scottish jumior club.

Peter McCall (wing Ialf). Born at West
Ham. Signed during the close season of
1962 from Bristol City. An experienced
player who also plays at centre half.

Alan Williams (cenire half). Signed in
the summer of 1961 from his home town
club Bristol City. Another under 23’s
player, and one of the best pivots in
the league.

Barrie Martin (wing half). Bom in
Birmingham. Signed in Auguost this
season from Blackpool for a substantial
fee. A well experienced player having
played with Blackpool in Division L

John Colquhoun (outside right). Signed
from Stirling Albion his home town club
in August 1961. A very fast and direct
type of player.

Jimmy Frizell (inside forward). Bom at
Greenock. The club’s longest serving
plaver coming from Morton in May
1960. A hard player who is now the
team’s captain.

Bert Lister (centre forward). Born in
Manchester and played with Manchester
City from where he was signed in 1960.
He was the club’s leading goal scorer last
Seasor,

Jim Bowie (inside forward). Born at
Howwood. A scottish lad signed in
July 1962 from Arthurlic amateur club.
A very good ball player.

Tony Bartley (outside left). Signed in
September from Bury. He formerly
played with Bolton Wanderers before
joining Bury. A goal scoring winger.

METROPOLITAN FOOTBALL LEAGUE
up to and including Mon., 26th December, 1964
P WD L F A Pu

Gillingham L 23 17T 4 2 83 32 38
Tottenham Hutspu.r 21 16 1 4 5 16 33
Wimbledon . .24 16 1 7 68 37 33
Arsenal . 24 13 3 8 57 33 29
West Ham Umted 21 14 1 6 44 28 29
Bury Town L. 20 12 1 7 44 36 25
Woodford Town .. 22 10 5 7 44 52 25
Chatham Town ... 21 10 4 7 46 46 24
Chertsey Town ... 19 8 4 7 48 53 20
Bedford Town ... 21 7 5 & 42 47 19
Charlton Athletic ... 22 7 5 10 43 50 1%
Romford ... .o 227 5 10 41 57 19
Guildford City ... 22 7 4 11 40 46 18
Bexley United W 232 6 6 11 28 46 18
Chelmsford City ... 23 7 3 13 40 45 17
Dunstable Town ... 18 &6 5 7 29 36 17
Dartford ... .. 20 5 6 9 48 48 16
St. Neots Town ... 17 6 4 7 25 30 16
Cambridge City . 22 6 3 13 39 53 15
Metropolitan Pohce 15 4 5 7 18 20 13
Stevenage Town ... 23 4 53 14 35 67 13
LUTON TOWN ... 24 4 4 16 41 77 12

Forthcoming Maich
Wednesday, 6th January, 1963

English Schools' Shield —5th Round

LUTON TOWN
SOUTH LONDON

Kick-off 7.30 p.m.



@ gwat choice
of good Clothes

for MEN and BQYS

LimiTte »
65, GEORGE STREET 6, KING STREET
LUTON !
LUTON TOWN Colours—Shirts : White Shorts : Black
Baynham
2 Goal 3
McBain Barton
4 5 ;
Pacey Caleb Reid

7 8 9 10
Pleat Riddick McKechnie Rioch J ar:iine

Referee: Mr. K. STOKES ( Newark)
Linesmen :
Red Flag : Mr. N. P. Paget (Coventry ) Orange Flag : Mr. D, A, Moore ( Coventry )

11 10 9 8 7
Bartley Bowie Lister Frizzell Colquhoun
6 5 4
Martin Williams McCall
3 2
McCGinn Branagan
Swan

Goal
OLDHAM ATHLETIC Colours—Shirts : Red Shorts : White
Spectators are asked NOT TO CROSS THE PLAYING FIELD after the match

Pick Flowers
Brewmaster

For
High Class Colour Work
and Printing of

Every Description

on the Latest Machines

E A ALLEN & SON

(Luoton) LTD, 'Phone ;: Luton 51626
424, DUNSTABLE ROAD

Printers of this Programme

INDUSTRIAL and
HOME HEATING
also all types of ELECTRICAL

INSTALLATIONS
CONSULT

ENGINEERING
SERVICES “5"

Skimpot Industrial Estate
Telephone: LUTON 53665

BUNTY COACHES
Express Motorway Excursion

COVENTRY

Every Saturday
Fare 10/« Return

BOOK AT

Travel House

21, LEAGRAVE ROAD

LUTON TELEPHONE 29171
202, HIGH STREET SOUTH
DUNSTABLE TELEPHONE 63100

GAL!

Reach a new savings goal with the
Bedfordshire : Your savings gather
generous interest - and there's an extra
bonus for regular monthly savers. You
can begin with as little as a shilling.

BEDFORDSHIRE
BUILDING SOCIETY

Member of the Building Societies Association

Authorised for Investment by Trustees

Chief Qffice:
77 /83 HARPER ST. BEDFORD
Tal.: 62121
Branchaes tat
LUTON 16:King Street Tel.: 20266

DUNSTABLE 38 High St. North Tel.: 62579
ST. ALBANS 6 Spencer Street] Tel.: 54595
BLETCHLEY, 109 Bletchley Road Tel.: 2288
HITCHIN 20 High Street Tel.: 2279

For all your Sports Goods

Wally Shanks
and
Gordon Turner
Sports Outfitiers

Next to Odeon Cinema

123, Dunstable Road
Telephone : Luton 27634

FOOTBALL - FISHING - BOXING
GOLF - RUGBY - TEN PIN BOWLS
HOCKEY INDOOR GAMES
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KEY - Brentford at home to Luton Town drew 2-2




Today's Half - Time Scores

NOTE. The lctter in the Programme corresponds with
the letter on the Board—thus A 0 -1 means that the
first named club has scored 0 and their opponents 1

FIRST LIST
A Arsenal ceenes  WWolves
B Birmingham ...... Tottenham H. ......
C Blackborm R....... Aston Villa ......
0 Blackpool ...... Liverpool s
& Chelsea veee.. Leicester C. ...
F Everton veese.  Burnley
G Leeds United ...... Sunderland ......
H Manchester U....... Fulham
K Sheffield Utd. ...... Sheffield W. ......
L West Brom. Notts, Forest ......
M West Ham U. ...... Stoke City
N Bolton Wan. ...... Cardiff City ......

SECOND LIST
A  Derby Counfy ...... Leyton 0.  ......
B Ipswich T. ...... Norwich City ......
C Middl'sbrough ..... Coventry City......
D Newcastle U. ...... Huddersfield ......
E Northampton ...... Southampton ......
Ff  Plymouth A. ...... Preston N. E. ......
G Portsmouth Manchester C. ..
H Rotherham U. ... Crystal Palace ..
K Swansea T. Bury
L Swindon T. ...... Charlion Ath.
M Bristol City ...... Watford
N Carlisle U. ...... Bristol Rovers......

THIRD LIST
A Gillingham ...... Workington ......
B Grimsby T. ...... Bournemonth ......
C Hull City vereer Colchester U. ......
0  Mansfield T. ...... Exeter City ......
E Port Vale ... Brentford  ......
F  Reading veeere  Barnsley R
G Shrewsbury ...... Scunthorpe  ......
H Southend U. Peterbarough ......
K Barrow Darlington  ......
L Bradford City . York City ......
M Chester weeens  Stockport Co. ......
N  Aldershot Res. ..... Luton T.Res. ......

FOOTBALL LEAGUE — DIVISION I
up to and including Mon., 28th December, 1964
L F A Pts

Bristol Rovers
Brentford
Gillingham
Grimsby Town
Carlisle United
Mansfield Town ..,
Bristol City

Hull City .
Peterborough U, ...
Workington
Boumemouth
Scunthorpe Utd. ...
Reading T
Shrewsbury Town
Southend United
Q.P.R.

‘Waltlord
OLDHAM ATH
Exeter City
LUTON TOWN ..
Barnsley

Colchester Utd.
Walsall

Port Vale ...

27
20
27
25
27
27
26
26
27
25
26
26
26
26
27
25
25
27
24
27
26
27
27
26
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12
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10
12

12

13
14
15
18
14

36
53
43
43
40
53
58
49
57
39
42
38
42
47
3%
40
39
34
28
29
37
30
30
22

38
33
31
32
3z
43
38
32
51
39
38
36
40
46
40
42
42
45
26
51
55
30
58
48

35
33
32
32
32
12
31
30
30
27
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
24
22
19
18
18
16
15

FOOTBALL COMBINATION — Divislon Twoe
up to and including Mon , 28th December, 1964

Oxford United
Southampton
LUTON TOWN
Leyton Orient
Coventry City
Charlton Athlelic ...
QPR.

Swindon Town .
Birmingham City ...
Bournemouth
Watford

Brentford
Aldershot

Briste]l Rovers
Brighton

Reading

Notts County
Southend United ...
Millwall Athletic ...

19
20
20
21
17
20
13
19
19
15
18
18
19
18
13
16
20
21
18

15
11
0
10
io
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47
48
45
42
44
48
32
48
43
25
34
26
32
25
26
23
30
38
16

18
31
35
36
27
33
22
kL
31
17
3%
27
45
43
34
4G
56
60
43
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32
28
24
24
22
21
21
21
20
18
16
15
15
15
14
13
13
11
11

Division Il and Football

Ia6d First X1 DHv. 3 Auendance
Aug. 22 Sar.  Brescfond 1D
w  26Wed Colchester Urd. 9857
29 5. Bristol Hovers ... 9945
w3l Mon. Uslehester Uniced 5115
Sepr. SSmt. Hdh'l.nl. -".[I-.'Iu_u,c R 1k
w3 Wed Port ¥V .o L1448
w  L2-Sat Exeter Eiul . 16l
w14 Mon. Port Wale « B3a]
» 1 bar.  Boarnemouth o CBTR3
w28, Peterborough O, 533
Oet, 1L Thu, Carlisle United 7743
- 3 Sar,  Gomshs Town w5410
i 7 W ed, Carlisle United Qi3
b a Fri. arkingron van
12 Mom, Mansfield Town
v LT Sor, Hull City
21 Whed. Mnn.dﬂ:l.u] ann
24 Bar,  Gillimghann .
3 Wed, Scunthorpe Utd,
o AL Sax B:H:H.ﬂ-'l City ..
Moy, 6 Fr LR
o L@ Sar. | Cup-l ‘s‘uuthend o
-7 Readeng : T5TR
Lo I ':'hnuthtnd Urd. . 020
Dec. 5. . Cup—2 Gilllngham 5564
= I Brentford o BI04
T Bristol Rovers: . 10624
w o0 Watford . 11020
T | #in. Watkned RS
I19g5
Tan 2 5r. Oldham Athletic
w 9 . FA Cup-3 Sunderla.nd
s 16 Exeter City .
o Bournemouth .
w a0 Barnsley 4 -
Feb. & Peterborough Utd.
13 Grimsby Town, ,,
- Workington 5
- Hull City ... .
warch 6 Barnsley ({)
HiE -~ Hristal lr
! PR,
26 Fo r«wrmﬁn ann
w o &0 5Sot S-..mr Final
April 3, Reading
TYOREE - | A Southen Umted
16 Fri, alsall ...
17 5a1. Gillingham
19 Mon. Walsa
24 Sar.  Scunthorpe Umted

Tn b ;rungad Shrewabury T. .

=Rty 1 ho . B - o e - [ - e e clecfele st cfechiher b chidue St b =~ o<

SRR e b it D B e O e W it D D e B S 3

Combination Fixtures :: 1964 -65
A 1964 Football Combination Attendance F A
2 Aug, I Sir. Bristol Rovers.. 755 H 3 0
1 . 2, Leyion Orient . A Z 4
2 Sept. 5 ., Aldershot 829 H 51
L] R Charlton Ach. . - A 3 4
? . ég i Bourmemonth ... 85 H 0 0
Z | Oct. 1Thu Mot County .. A 33
1 w A5ae. Swindon T 712 H 1t &
4 w 10, Coventry City . 501 H 2 1
1 w 7T .  Bouthamdtos . .“ A 1O
1 w 24,  Southend Utd,.. 471 H 3 1
2 w AL,  Birmingham C, . A 22
1 Nov. 7T Sat, Re-p.dlrll.]; w 493 H 2 0
> w10 Tues, Miiloall  Achlesic . A 1 2
3 w21 Bat. R - ... 680 H 1 O
1 w 2B Brighton & HA. . A 4 2
5| Dec. 5 . Wartord - A 12
1 w9 Wed Southampton ... 462 H 3 1
0 o 12 8at, PBnstol Rovers . — A1 1
7 - 212 . Leyvton Orient ., 621 H 4 3
0 " pen
1 w38 Mon. Watford .. 540 H 3 4
3 1965
2 Jan. E Sat, Aldorshos - A
2| Y 16 . Chariton Ath, . T H
2 oAl Oxford United .. . H

Fel uSur Notts. County . H
o 13 Swindon Town LA
i Southend United ., . A
27 Birmingham L. . H
March 3 Wed, Reading_ . . A
- 6 Sat. Oxford United ... A
13 ., Mlllwall Athletie . H
20 .. Q.P.R, LA
w27, Brighton & H. A. - H
w31 Wed. Bournemouth .. . A
April 6 Tues. Coventry City A
\ %9 Sat. Brentford H
19 Mon. Brentford A
The figures 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, rafer to Cup Tie Datea
‘“ Theae Fixtures are the copyright of The
Football Lesgue Limited, and are printed by
thelr p lon under Li No. 2. They must
not be reproduced in whole or in part withomt
permission from The Foolball League Limlited.”

Saturday, 9th January, 1965

NEXT

MATCHES

AL

CUPr—Round 3

Kick-off 3 p.m.

LUTON TOWN

NUNDERLAND

Cenire Stand 7/6 Wing Stand 6/- ( ticket only )
Enclosure 5/- Boys 2/6
Bobbers Stand 4/- Boys 2/- Terraces 3/- Boys 1/6

Saturday, 16th January, 1965

Football Combination

Kick-off 3 p.m.

Luton Town Reserves

Prices of Admission :

Charlton Athletic Reserves

Centre Stand 3/- Boys 2/-

Enclosure 2/6 Boys 1/6

Bobbers Stand 2/3 Boys 1/3 Terraces 2/- Boys 1/-



G. A. WILD & SONS LTD.

14 Manchester Street 41 High Street North 7 High Street
Luton Dunstable Bedford
Telephone 27653 Telephone 63275 Telephone 5834

Suppliers to Luton Town F.C. and leading local clubs

THE PARK EVENINGS ARE HERE- WHY JUST WATCH THE * TELLY *?

We have a wonderful range of

INDOOR GAMES for your delight
Hundreds of sets of Darts, Dartboards, from 11/6 each to £4/7/6.
Draughts, Dominoes, Chess Hilliard Tables for Home use—3ft, 4ft., 5ft, etc.

The full range of Waddington’s wonderful games
MONOPOLY - TOTOPOLY - eic.
Tables Tennis Tables in stock
A fabulous range of Table Tennis Bats to suit all players
The Badminton season is starting
have you bought your new Racket yot 7—
come and see our complete selection
All the Clothing and Footwear to complete your needs in all sizes

At our Dunsiable shop we are now Official Stockists of all School Clothing for local
Schools. Qur Staff are at your service for advice and help.

Why not give something in Leather for the next Birthday, Aoniversary or special gift—
We have the finest range of goods in the County
WALLETS - NOTE CASES - HANDBAGS in the latest Autumn Styles
WRITING CASES - GENTS and LADIES FITTED DRESSING CASES - SCHOOL
SATCHELS - FOLIO and BRIEF CASES - RAZOR SETS - PURSES - LICENCE
CASES - STUDENTS' CASES - KEY CASES, and in fact everything for your
requirements

Footballs from 16/6 to £8; Football Boots in great selection at all popular prices
Jerseys, Shorts, Goalkeepers’ Sweaters, Football Hose

IN FACT, FOR EVERYTHING IN SPORTS, LEATHER, TOYS AND GAMES
COME TO WILDS

Printed by E. A. Allen & Son (Luton) Ltd., 424, Dunstable Road, Luton. ‘Phone 51626
Published by Luton Town Football and Athletic Co. Ltd., Kenilworth Road, Luton



